
G R E G  A B B O T T  

April 24,2007 

Ms. Sharon Alexander 
Associate General Counsel 
Texas Department of Transportation 
125 East 11 '" Street 
Austin, Texas 78701 -2483 

Dear Ms. Alexander: 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Inforiliatioil Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned TD# 280419. 

The Texas Departnie~it of Transportation (the "department") received a request for the 
prelitniiiary right ofway ii?ap and the current schematic for the "Cuatro Vientos Interchange 
froin SH 359 to N Tcx Mex KR." You indicate that the departiilevit will release some of the 
I-equested infonilation. You claim that the submitted i~iformatioi~ is excepted from disclosure 
under section 552.105 of the Government Code. We have considered the exception you 
claim and reviewed the subiilittcd I-cprcscniative saniplc of information.' 

Section 552.105 of the Govcmmcnt Code excepts from disclosure information rclatiiig to: 

(2) appraisals or purcliasc price of real or pe1.sona1 property for a public 
purpose prior to the fom~al award of contracts for thc property. 

'Wc assiimc tiiat the "reprcseiitativc sn?ii]>!c" ofrccords siihinittcd to this office is tiiily rcpresci~rati\,c 
iiftlre reqriested records as a ~ilroie. 5 1 ~  Ope11 Records 1)ecision XOS. 499 (1988), 497 (1988). This open 
rccoids letter docs not re;ich. aind thcrefoic does not aiitliorize the wirliholding of, any otlicr rcqucstcd records 
ro tlic c;ieni that tlrosc iccoids colltain silhstaiitia1l:~ iiifkreint types of inronnation th.?!i that siihmitted to tiiis 
office. 
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Gov't Code 3 552.105(2). Section 552.105 is designed to protect a governmental body's 
planning and negotiating position with regard to particular tra~~sactions. Open Records 
Decision Nos. 564 (1990), 357 (1982), 310 (1982). Information excepted under 
section 552.105 that pertains to such negotiations may he excepted so long as the transaction 
is not complete. ORD 310. A govemn~ental body may withhold information "which, if 
released, would impair or tend to impair [its] 'planning and negotiating position in regard to 
particular transaetioi~s."' ORD 357 at 3 (quoting Open Records Decision No. 222 (1979)). 
The question of whether specific information, if publicly released, would impair a 
governmental body's planning and negotiation position in regard to particular transactions 
is a question of fact. Accordingly, this office will accept a governmental body's good faith 
determination in this uegard, unless the contrary is clearly shown as a matter of law. 
ORD 564. 

You state that the informatio~~ at issue "pertains to the avvraisal or vurchase vrice of real . . 
property that [the department] iniclicis to purchase " Further, we understand you to asseit that 
the release of t h ~ s  inforn~at~oil would hami the department's negotlatlons for purchase of the . 

property in question. Based on your representations and our review, we find that section 
552.105 is applicable in this instance. Accordingly, we conclude tirat the department may 
withhold the submitted infom~ation pursuant to section 552.105 of the Governlnent Code. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular records at issue in this request and limited to the 
facts as presartcd to us; therefore, this r l i l i~~g must not be relied upon as a previo~~s  
determination regarding any other rccords or any other circumstaiices. 

This ruling triggers i~nportant deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental hody and of the requestor. For example, governiiienlal bodies are prohibited 
from asking the attorney general to reconsicicr this nlliilg. Gov't Code 5 552.301(f). If the 
governmental body wants to challenge this ruling, the governmental body must appeal by 
filing suit in Travis County witlrin 30 calendar days. Id. 5 552.323ih). In order to get tile full 
benefit of such an appeal, the governmental body must file suit within 10 calendar days. 
id. lj 552.353(1?)(3), (c). If the governmental body does 110; appeal this riding and the 
governmental body does not coniply with it; then both tlic requestor and the attori~ey 
genci-a1 have the riglii to file sitit against the governmciital body to enfoi-ce this riiling. 
I d .  $ 552.32!(a). 

I T  this I-ulirig requires the go\rci-ni-iicntal body to release all or part of the I-eq~tcsted 
inforiliation, the govei-nmental hody is responsible for taking the next step. Based oil the 
statute, the attorney general expects that, ~ipoii receiving this r~~l ing ,  the goveminental body 
will either release the public rccords promptly pursuant to section 552.221(a) of tile 
Gcvcm~i~ent  Code or lile a lawsuit challei~ging this ruling pursuant to section 552.324 of the 
Coveriiiiiont Code, i f  tlic go\'cmn~ei~tal hody fails to do one of these tliiilgs, tl~cir the 
requestor sl1o~11d report that failui-e to the attorney general's Open Govcrnrncnt FIotline3 
toil Ciee, at (877) 673-6839. Tlic requestor may also file ti coniplaint \villi the district or 
county attoi-ney. id. 5 552.32!i(c). 
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If this ruling requires or pennits the governmental body to withhold all or some of the 
requested infonnation, the requestor can appeal that decision by suing the governmental 
body. Icl. $ 552.321(a); Texas Dep 't of Pub. Safety v. Gilbreath, 842 S.W.2d 408, 41 1 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no writ). 

Please remember that under the Act the release of information triggers certain procedures for 
costs and charges to the requestor. If records are released in compliance with this ruling, be 
sure that all charges for the information are at or below the legal amounts. Questions or 
complaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the 
Attorney General at (512) 475-2497. 

If thc governmental body, the requestor, or any other person has questions or comments 
about this ruling, they may contact our office. Although there is no statutory deadline for 
contacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any comments within 10 calendar days 
of the date of this ruling. 

Allan D. ~ e e s e q ( J  
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Divisloil 

Ref. ID# 280419 

Enc. Submitted docu~nents 

c: Mr. Sergio Rodriguez 
2004 Dona Luz Drivc 
1,a~-edo, Texas 78045 
(wio ciiclosures) 


